In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th M 3

Insc?ivencyo(England & A O

o s Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedufe B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

TUESBAY

&

Companies House

ORI

11/06/2019 #102
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Compary mmber [ 0 (3 [7 [6 [2[3[6 6

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l UC Group Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Edward John
Surname Macnamara
Administrator's address
Building name/number ’ 7
Street more London Riverside
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ‘
Postcode s I—E [TF‘EF T
Country ‘ United Kingdom
Administrator's name o
. @ Other administrator
Full forename(s) lan David Use this section to tell us about
Surname Green another administrator.
ﬂ Administrator's address @
Building name/number } 7 ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ More London Riverside another admimistrator.
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode HS_E_ITI—_E—’R*F[__
Country ‘ United Kingdom

04/17 Version 10




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are aiready jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filing in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

@ You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:

Administrator - VAM?, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA,
O Administrative receiver VAMSG, VAM7
i - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO02, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
0O  Manager AMOG, AMO7, AMO8, AMOY,
. AMT0, AM12, AM13, AM14,
o Nom'"?e AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, RECZ, REC3
a . - - LIQO2, LIQO3, LIQOS, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator LIQ14,
- WUO7, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’'s name
Full forename(s) Russell
Surname Downs
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number ’7
Street Wore Londen Riverside
Post town lfondon
County/Region ,_
Postcode FEF’—kFFF’_
Country mited Kingdom

04/17 Version 10




AMO3 !
Notice of: Administrator’s Proposals

E . Statement of proposals
‘ I attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

3

Signature

X Alacanan
Signature date F ’T P?[Eg EWF ’?

Administrator'%
Signature !

I
i
1




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

llmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

James Moran

@ Where to send

Company name

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

| Address

Central Square

‘ 29 Wellington Street

| Post town

Leeds
County/Regron

s ] falplc]

“ United Kingdom

‘DX

Telephone

0113 289 4067

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

U You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




www.pwe.co.uk/securetrading

In accordance with

mamseik  Securetrading Group Ltd

Inslvencs Engand and and UC Group Ltd
D both in administration

Anticipated to be
deli . :
231‘;"“‘1 on 10 June High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales

Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Case No. 2682 of 2019 and 2683 of 2019

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

pwc



[
Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Why we've prepared this decument

A surm;nary of v\;hat you cou.ld ;eéover

Brief histor); of the Companies and why they are in administration
What we’ve done so far and what’s next if our proposals are a‘pproved
Sta’terr‘lents of affairs ‘
étatutory and otl‘1‘er information

Receipts and payments ac;counts

Appendix A: Simplified group structure

Appendix B: Pre-administration costs

Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd (both in administration) — Joint
Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

11
12
13
14
15

16



Securetrading Group Lid and UC Group Ltd - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

I
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this document:

AbbrewaUOn or defimtlon Meaning
Admlmstrators/we/us/ our Edward John Macnamara Russell Downs and Ian Dav1d Green
Adrmmstrauon Costs "The costs agreed to be funded under the Administration Fund]ng

Agreement as described on page 6

Admrmstrat]on Fundmg Agreement ' Administration fundmg deed dated 18 ApI‘ll 2019 entered into by the
'Lender Group, STG and UCG and the Admmlstrators

TSTGW h o o Securetradmg Group Ltd (1n Admmlstratlon)
PUGG- - - ‘ UC Group Lid (1n Admlmstratlon)
Compames - .7 7 Securetradmg Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd together
STF SH - ) SecureTradmg FS Holdlngs Ltd W
STFS 7 - - k SecureTradrng Financial Semces Ltd
STL . R SecureTradmg Ltd
st 7 ) SecureTrading Inc.
kGroup N 7 7 uc Group Ltd, Securetradmg Group Ltd plus its subs1d1ar1es 7
:GI_;AS R . GLAS Trust Corporation lelted security agent in relatlon to the credlt
' fac111ty of the Lender Group
Lender Group —  Cordet Lendmg S.A. R L and Ture [nvest AB 7
rTPL . Trust Payments Ltd a newly 1ncorporated company set up by the Lender
Group '
: BEIS S Department for Busmess, Energy & Industrial Strategy ;
'CVL ) - - Cred1t0r5 voluntary 11qu1dat10n )
EU - European Union
HMRC o o HM Revenue & Customs
: IASG 7 . - - Insolvency Act 1986
. IR7167 7 - ) Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
Mayer Brown o Mayer Brown International LLP, the adnnmstrators sol1c1tors
' preferential creditors Primarily employee claims for unpald wages earned in the four months

before the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid penision
contributions in certain circumstances

"preseribed part "The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds
in accordance with section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986
‘ (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

'PSD2 The second EU payment services directive

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



Securetrading Group Lid and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

'RPS ~ 1Redundancy Payments Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is
an executive agency sponsored by BEIS, and which authorises and pays
the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies under the

Employment nghts Act 1996
:Sc—h -l.;’l-L-ﬁ86 A R Schedule B1to the Insolvency Act 1986
rrsecn—redr credttor 7 o A creditor with secumty in respect of the1r debt in accordance w1th
’ sect1on 248 IAB6
SlP I - ‘ Statement of Insolvency Practlce SIPs are 1ssued to 1nsolvency

practitioners under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory
authorities. SIPs set out principles and key compliance standards with
which msolvency practitioners are requ1red to comply.

SIPg Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to 1nsolvency ofﬁce
holders and their associates

"SIP 13 ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 Dlsposal of assets to connected
partles inan 1nsolvency process

SPA , The agreement for the sale and purchase of the busmess and assets of the

' . Companies dated 8 May 2019 and made between the Companies and the
Purchaser

TUPE Transfer of Undertaklngs (Protectlon of Employment) Regulatlons 2006

unsecured cred1tors Cred1tors who are nelther secured nor preferentlal



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

I .
Why we’ve prepared this document

As we have explained previously, on 16 April 2019 the Companies went into administration and Russell Downs,
Ian David Green and T were appointed as joint administrators.

We tell you in this document why the Companies were put into administration. We give you a brief history and
set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations. We include details of the Companies’
assets and liahilities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

According to IA86, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a better result
for the creditors than (a)

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible

(¢) realising the company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, we're following (b) for both of the Companies, to achieve a better result for creditors than would be
likely if the Companies were wound up {without first being in administration).

Our job is to manage the Companies until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and we've implemented them so far as possible. After that the administrations will end.

The whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administrations.

We're not seeking a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals because we think the Companies don’t
have enough assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, other than from the prescribed part (if any) in line
with the provisions of paragraph 52(1)(b) of Sch B1 1A86.

So, our proposals will be treated as approved unless enough creditors ask us to seek a decision to approve them.
This would happen if at least 10% in value of the total creditors ask us to do so (in line with rule 15.18 IR16) within
eight business days of the date we deliver the proposals to you.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with my colleague, James Moran, on 0113 289 4067.

Edward John Macnamara
Joint administrator of the Companies

Edward John Macnamara, Russell Downs and Ian David Green have been appointed as joint administrators of the Companies to manage therr
affairs, business and property as their agents without personal liability. All are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found
at: https: //www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The joint administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific processing
activities undertaken, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint administrators. Personal data will be
kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators’ appointment. Further details are available in the privacy
statement on the PrC.co uk website or by contacting the joint administrators



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
A summary of what you could recover

Estimated dividend prospects

Secured Creditors
At the date of our appointment the secured creditors, being the Lender Group, were owed ¢£36.4m under a
fixed and fleating debenture provided to the Companies. As part of the sale of substantially all of the

Companies’ business and assets to TPL, it assumed all of the Companies’ liabilities to the secured creditors. As
a result, no further distributions are expected to be made to the secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

All of the Companies’ employees have transferred to TPL under TUPE. Therefore we are not anticipating any
employee-related preferential claims.

Unsecured Creditors
Following the sale of substantially all of the Companies’ business and assets we do not believe there will be

sufficient realisations to enable any distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, from the prescribed part
or otherwise.

This is a brief summary of the possible outcome for creditors based on what we know so far. You shouldn’t use
it as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt trading. Please read the rest of this document,



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd - Joint Administrators’ propesals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Brief history of the Companies and why
they are in administration

Background

UCG and STG are the top two holding companies in the Group, which provides merchant acquirer and payment
services primarily through its three operating subsidiaries STFS, STL and STL.

The business was founded in 1997 in Bangor as a payment service provider, and was bought by the existing
major shareholders in 1999.

In 2013 the Group expanded its offering and established STFS (later re-branded as Acquiring.com), and
successfully applied for a Financial Institution licence in Malta. It subsequently received Visa and Mastercard
Principal Membership in 2013.

The activities of the three operating subsidiaries are summarised as follows:

1) 8TL: A leading technology Gateway platform, connecting 1000s of merchants to 50+ banks globally. This is a
non-regulated trading entity registered in England and Wales and located in Bangor, Wales. STL uses the
brand name SecureTrading.

2) STFS: A merchant acquirer, connected to SecureTrading, but also 30+ other gateways globally. This business
is a regulated trading entity registered and located in Malta. STFS uses the brand name Acquiring.com.

3) STI: A platform built specifically for end-to-end processing in the US market in areas such as regulated i-
gaming and gambling. This business is a licensed entity registered and located in the US. STT uses the brand
name ST1. :

The circumstances leading to our appointment

The Group began experiencing cash flow difficulties during 2018 as a result of a high cost base not sufficiently
covered by underlying trading. This presented challenges in three key areas:

1) Events of default under the secured facilities provided by the Lender Group

In November 2017, the Companies refinanced their previous debt and c£34m of secured debt was provided by
the current Lender Group. The Lender Group held fixed and floating charge debentures over the assets of
entities within the Group (UCG, STG, STL and STFSH), as well as a shareholder pledge over STFSH and STFS,
As at the date of our appointment there was c.£1.7m of unpaid accrued interest and there were a number of
ongoing defaults under the facility agreement in place with the Lender Group.

2) Pressure from creditors

As at the date of our appointment there were c.£11m of overdue creditors across the Companies. A large
proportion of these creditors related to previcus advisors’ fees or non-operational creditors and were
significantly past their due date. Pressure from these creditors was increasing in the period prior to
appointment, with legal action either threatened or started by a number of these parties.

3) Working capital requirements and regulatory compliance
There were significant working capital requirements in the operating subsidiaries. All Maltese regulated

financial services businesses were required to fully comply with EU payment regulations (PSD2). As a result,
urgent resolution of the working capital requirement was required to enable regulatory compliance.



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Lid — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admirustration

In order to try and address its financial difficulties, the Group attempted to raise additional funds through
either a sales process or equity raise during 2018 / beginning of 2019, however this was unsuccessful. The
Group also attempted to secure additional funding from its existing shareholders, but a satisfactory agreement
could not be reached.

During this period the Lender Group issued three reservation of rights letters dated 25 May, 23 August and 16
October 2018 in relation to the ongoing defaults under the facility agreement. The Lender Group also sought to
engage in discussions with the Group regarding its financial difficulties in order to find a satisfactoery way
forward and place the Group on a more sustainable footing.

As these discussions were not successful, the Lender Group concluded that the Group could not continue to
operate without a resolution of the defaults referred to. This was particularly so given the regulated nature of
companies within the Group and the fact that certain key commercial contracts were understood to be in breach
or terminable. As a result, a letter was issued by the Lender Group to the directors of UCG and STG on 15 April
2016 setting out the issues noted above, along with a demand for full repayment of the facilities issued.

As this demand was not met by the Companies, the Lender Group then took the decision to place UCG and STG
into administration and subsequently filed notice at the High Court to appoint Administrators on 16 April 2019.
Edward John Macnamara, Russell Downs and Ian David Green of PwC were appointed Administrators of UCG
and STG on the same day. The three operating subsidiaries were not put into administration and continued to
trade.

Pre-administration costs

Prior to our appointment as administrators, PwC was engaged by the Companies and the Lender Group to
perform various phases of work. This work took place from November 2018 and included a review of the short
term cash flow and business plan and then more recently contingency planning.

Following a decision by the Lender Group to appoint administrators we were then instructed to prepare for the
administration process. This work took place from 12 April 2019, until the Companies entered administration
on 16 April 2019. The costs for this work totalled £70,630 (plus VAT), all of which remain unpaid at the time
the Companies entered administration.

Pre-administration expenses of £46,185 (plus VAT), in respect of legal fees incurred by Mayer Brown were
incurred principally in the negotiation and preparation of documentation for the Administration Funding
Agreement and statutory appointment documentation. All costs remain unpaid.

We think that our work and that of Mayer Brown was necessary in order to achieve the objective of the
administration and to maximise realisations (or minimise losses) for creditors of the Companies. In particular,
to enable the Administrators to secure funding for the post-appointment peried which allowed us to undertake
the sale process that resulted in the sale of the Companies’ business and assets

A more detailed breakdown of these fees can be found at Appendix B. To the best of our knowledge and belief,
no fees or expenses were charged by any other insolvency practitioner.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval
under rule 3.52 IR16 and doesn’t form part of our proposals, which are subject to approval under paragraph 53
Sch B1 1A86.

The Lender Group entered into the Administration Funding Agreement for the sole purpose of providing a loan
facility to meet: the remuneration of the Administrators caleulated by reference to time spent by the
Administrators and their staff dealing with matters arising out of the administration of the Companies;
expenses, debts and liabilities payable by the Companies under paragraph 99 of Sch B1 IA86 and Rule 3.51
IR16; and any payments made by the Administrators in connection with the Companies’ subsidiaries liabilities
which we thought would benefit the creditors of the Companies (“Administration Costs”). The Administration
Costs to be paid under the Administration Funding Agreement included the outstanding pre-administration
costs of PwC and Mayer Brown. This was a limited recourse facility in that it was only repayable to the extent



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

that there were assets available to meet it. Further, when the business and assets of the Companies were sold,
TPL agreed to pay all amounts outstanding under the Administration Funding Agreement and the
Administrators have received confirmation that this has been done.

As the funding provided by the Lender Group under the Administration Funding Agreement is only to be used
and applied in discharging the Administration Costs, the cutcome for unsecured creditors is unaffected by this
funding or payment of the outstanding pre-administration costs from that funding.



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

What we’ve done so far and what’s next if
our proposals are approved

Management and financing of the Companies’ affairs and business

Sale of the Companies’ business and assets

Following the Administrators’ appointment, an accelerated sale process was undertaken for the Companies’
business and assets. These were predominantly the shareholdings in the operating subsidiaries: STL, STFS and
STI. The Administrators consulted with the directors, management and secured creditors of the Companies, as
well as sector specialists in PwC’s corporate finance team, in order to identify suitable potential purchasers. We
approached ¢60 parties and received four bids, including one from TPL, a new vehicle set up by the Lender
Group. Of the bids received, two did not provide any certainty of a return to creditors, and another was deemed
to be too high risk, as it required an extension of time and was subjeet to third party approval.

Whilst certain shareholders indicated an interest in acquiring the business, and introduced a number of parties,
no bids were received from the shareholders or those parties. Due to concerns about the need to transact
quickly to maintain stability in the operating subsidiaries, and therefore preserve value for creditors, it was
determined that the offer that provided the best outcome for the Companies’ creditors as a whole in the
timeframe available was that received from TPL. This resulted in the sale of substantially all the Companies’
business and assets to TPL on 8 May 2019.

In consideration for the acquisition, TPL assumed all the Companies’ liabilities to the secured creditors and
agreed to pay off all amounts due under the Administration Funding Agreement. The sale to this entity should
also ensure minimal disruption to the ongoing trading activities of the operating subsidiaries, given the Lender
Group’s detailed knowledge of the operations of the businesses.

Funding of the Companies’ administrations

At the outset of the administrations of the Companies, as mentioned above, the Administration Funding
Agreement was entered into with the Lender Group for it to provide sufficient funds to meet the Administration
Costs, including but not limited to, the Administrators’ remuneration calculated by reference to time spent by
the Administrators and their staff attending to matters arising out of the administrations of the Companies at
the applicable hourly charge out rate plus VAT and disbursements. Any surplus funds that may remain after
the settlement of the Administration Costs will be returned to the Lender Group under the terms of the
Administration Funding Agreement and, as such, will not be available for distribution to other creditors.

To date funds of ¢.EUR1,446k (c.£1,269k) have been received under the terms of the Administration Funding
Agreement. From these funds ¢.£234k has been used to meet the payroll costs for STG, and £46k was paid to
STI for its payroll costs, to ensure no disruption was caused to operations whilst the sale was being progressed.

Statutory work we need to do
In addition to the work set out above, other key areas of work are as follows:

¢  We have issued statutory notifications to various parties in relation to the appointment of
Administrators.
e We have a duty to investigate the extent of any other assets which the Company may hold, which are
" excluded from the sale of business and assets, and to take steps to realise them, as well as to review the
conduct of the directors and recent former directors.
s During the course of the administrations, we will be winding down the Companies’ affairs, including
responsibility for VAT and tax matters.



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

¢  We must comply with all relevant insolvency legislation and regulations. These typically include
periodic reports to creditors and internal controls to ensure the administration strategy continues to be
appropriate and outstanding matters are being progressed on a timely basis.

Managing the Companies’ affairs and conducting the administrations (including our remuneration) will be
financed under the Administration Funding Agreement.

Connected party transactions

In accordance with SIP13, we are required to disclose any known connected party transactions that occurred in
the period following cur appointment or any proposed connected party transactions.

I confirm that following my review there are no known connected party transactions to report. Note that the
Lender Group is not considered a connected party for the purposes of SIP 13.

Directors’ conduct and investigations

As we said in our initial letter to creditors, one of our duties is to look at the actions of anybody who has been a
director of the Companies in the three years before our appointment. We have to submit our findings to BEIS
within three months of our appointment.

We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover cr contribute to the
Companies’ assets, If you think there is something we should know about and you haven't yet told us, please
write to me. This is part of our normal work and doesn’t necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions.

Objective of the administrations

We're following objective (b) - achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in administration}.

It was not considered possible to rescue the Companies as a going concern due to the level of the Companies’
liabilities at the date of our appointment, which could not be repaid in full.

We believe that the statutory purpose of the administration will be achieved, as the sale preserved the value of
the Companies’ interest in its operating subsidiaries.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The secured creditors’ lending to the Companies as at the date of administration was about c£36.4m and is
secured by a debenture dated 17 November 2017. This security gave the secured creditors fixed and floating
charges over the Companies’ assets.

The Lender Group has released the Companies in full from any liabilities and obligations owed to it under the
financing arrangements in consideration for the purchase of substantially all the Companies’ business and
assets via TPL. As such the secured creditors’ debt has been satisfied in full, albeit no cash was received under
the sale and purchase agreement.

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

All the Companies’ employees have transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE. Therefore we are not
anticipating any employee-related preferential claims,

Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It's paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on
or after 15 September 2003,



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The amount of the prescribed part is:

» 50% of net property up to £10,000
» 20% of net property above £10,000
» subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The prescribed part applies in this case as there is a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that the value of the Companies’ net
property will be nil and the value of the prescribed part of the Companies will be nil.

We don’t think there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors, other than from the prescribed part (if any), as
we do not expect any further assets will be realised.

Creditors’ committee

We're asking you to decide whether you wish to elect a creditors’ committee to help us in discharging our duties.
If the creditors do wish to do so, there will be a creditors’ committee if enough creditors want to be on it. Please
see the link below for a guide to creditors’ committees:

https:/ /www.r3.6rg.uk/ media/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide%20t0%20Creditors%20Co
mmittees.pdf

Our fees and disbursements

As the sale consideration did not include cash and there are no funds held in the administrations, it has been
necessary to formulate an alternative method for the costs of the administrations to be agreed and paid. As
mentioned earlier, the Lender Group has, under the Administration Funding Agreement, agreed to cover the
Administration Costs. The level of that fee will be agreed in due course. As the funding provided by the Lender
Group is only for the purpose of covering the Administration Costs, the outcome for unsecured creditors is
unaffected by the Administrators’ fee arrangement under the Administration Funding Agreement.

There are not expected to be any net floating charge or uncharged realisations and as such, the Administrators
do not expect to be seeking formal approval from creditors for any further fees in the administrations. If a
creditors’ committee is appointed, we'll ask it to confirm its agreement to the Administrators being
remunerated on a time cost basis, if required. If a creditors’ committee is not elected or it does not reach a
decision, we may ask the creditors of the Companies to provide this confirmation in line with Rule 18.18 IR16.

Ending the administrations

Our exit route will depend on the outcome of the administrations. At the moment we think that the most likely
exit route is that because we don’t think there will be any dividend for unsecured creditors, once we’ve finished
our work, we'll file notices with the Registrar of Companies and the Companies will be dissclved three months
later. But if we think that there are matters that should be conducted/investigated in a liquidation rather than
in the administrations we may instead apply for a court order ending the administrations and for one or both of
the Companies to be wound up.

10



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Statements of affairs

The directors have given us statements of affairs for the Companies.

As required by law, these include details of the creditors’ names, addresses and debts, including details of any
security held, with the details for employees and former employees of the companies and consumers claiming
amounts paid in advance for the supply of goods and services in separate schedules. These separate schedules
will not be filed at Companies House.

We make the following comments on the statements of affairs:

. As is normal in a statement of affairs, there is no provision for the costs of realising the assets or the
costs of the administration; and

We haven’t audited the information.
The amounts included by the directors Statement of Affairs are approximate value
The preferential claims relate to amounts due to the employees at the date of administration. As the

employees have transferred to TPL under TUPE we are not anticipating any employee-related
preferential claims.

11



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Etd - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Statutory and other information

STG UcG

Court Details for the High Court of Justice High Court of Justice

administration: Business and Property Courts of Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales Insolvency & England and Wales Insolvency &
Companies List (ChD) Companies List {(ChD)
Case No. 2682 of 2019 Case No. 2683 of 2019

Full name: Securetrading Group Ltd UC Group Ltd

Trading name: Securetrading Group Ltd N/A

Registered number: 04586150 03762366

Registered address: 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5SNR | 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Company directors:

Daniel Ian Holden
Jacobus Adriaan Paulsen

Daniel Ian Holden
Jacobus Adriaan Paulsen

appointment:

Patrick John Boylan
Company secretary: Daniel Ian Holden
Shareholdings held by the None Jacobus Adriaan Paulsen — 10
directors and secretary Ordinary B shares
Date of the administration 16 April 2019 16 April 2019

Administrators’ names and
addresses:

Edward John Macnamara, Russell
Downs and Ian David Green of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More Londoen Riverside, Londoen,
SEi12RT

Edward John Macnamara, Russell
Downs and Ian David Green of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More London Riverside, London,
SE1 2RT

Appointor’s/applicant’s name
and address:

GLAS Trust Corporation Limited
of 45 Ludgate Hill, London, EC4m
7JU

GLAS Trust Corporation Limited
of 45 Ludgate Hill, London, EC4m
7JU '

Objective being pursued by
the Administrators:

Objective (b) achieving a better
result for the company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up
(without first being in
administration).

Objective (b} achieving a better
result for the company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up
(without first being in
administration).

Diviston of the
Administrators’
responsibilities:

For the purposes of paragraph
100(2) Sch B1 the Administrators
may exercise any of the powers
conferred on them by the 1A 1986
jointly or individually.

For the purposes of paragraph
100(2) Sch B1 the Administrators
may exercise any of the powers
conferred on them by the 1A 1986
jointly or individually.

Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of
the European Parliament and
of the Council of 20 May 2015
on Insolvency Proceedings
(recast):

The Regulation applies to this
administration and the

proceedings are main proceedings.

The Regulation applies to this
administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings.

12




Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Receipts and payments accounts

Securetrading Group Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 16 April 2019 to 4 June 2019

Notes EUR GBP
€ £

RECEIPTS
Funding from Lender Group 1 1,445,614.90 -
Bank Interest - 1.38
Total 1,445,614.90 1.38
PAYMENTS
Employees - Wages and expenses 138,582.03
Employees - PAYE and NIC 107,107.15
STI - Wages and expenses 53,113.37
Agents' Fees & Expenses - 4,500.00
Bank Charges 39.15
Total 160,259.67 143,082.03
Inter-account movements
Receipts - 145,000.00
Payments ( 169,548.50) -

( 169,548.50) 145,000.00
Balance of funds held 2 1,115,806.73 1,910.35

Notes
As part of the sale of substantially all of the company’s business and assets, the purchaser assumed the company’s liability to the
secured lender. However as this is not a cash movement it 1s not reflected in the receipts and payments account

1) The Lender Group funding was provided in accordance with a funding agreement with the administrators at the outset of the
admimstration. Any surplus funds remaining after the settlement of the administration costs and expenses will be repaid to the

Lender Group.
UC Group Lid
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 16 April 2019 to 4 June 2019
Notes EUR GBRP
€ £
RECEIPTS
Taotal - _
PAYMENTS
Total - -
Balance of funds held - -
Notes

As part of the sale of substantially all of the company's business and assets, the purchaser assumed the company's liability to the
secured lender. However as this is not a cash movement it 1s not reflected in the receipts and payments account. |

The Lender Group funding was provided in accordance with a funding agreement with the admimstrators at the outset of the

administration Any surplus funds remaining after the settlement of the administration costs and expenses will be repaid to the
Lender Group.

13



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Appendix A: Simplified group structure

UcG
{in Administration}

STG
{in Administration}

SecureTrading Ltd {STL)

SecureTrading inc {STI}

% “+7 Regulated entity - Non regulated entlty

Other subsidiaries

14



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

r
Appendix B: Pre-administration costs

The table below provides details of costs which were incurred before our appointment as Administrators but
with a view to the Companies entering administration. Details of the work done and expenses incurred follow.

Details of Paid Payment Unpaid Nature of
agreement amount made by amount the
including (£) (£) payment
date and
parties to it
Our fees as Administrators-in- nfa n/a n/a 70,630 n/a
waiting
Expenses incurred by us as
Administrators-in-waiting
- Mayer Brown International LLP
n/a n/a n/a 46,185 n/a
Total (excluding VAT) 116,815

Details of the pre-administration work undertaken and a
breakdown of expenses

The pre-administration work we carried out in the lead up to the administration appointments included the
following areas:

*  Agreeing the strategy for the administrations;
Considering the funding requirements for the administrations and holding discussions with the Lender
Group with a view to obtaining the post administration funding facility;

¢ Liaising with the secured creditors generally;

¢  Preparing statutory documentation and declarations required for effecting the administration
appointments and liaising with our legal advisors in this regard;
Completing internal procedures in preparation for accepting the appointments; and
Preparing for the accelerated sale process, including drafting the information memorandum and
compiling a list of potential purchasers.

Please note that the above is indicative of the key areas of work performed and is not an exhaustive list.

As there are no funds held in the administrations, it has been necessary to formulate an alternative method for
the payment of the costs and expenses of the administrations. Specific funding has been provided by the
Lender Group to meet the Administration Costs, including but not limited to, the cutstanding pre-
administration costs of PwC and Mayer Brown. It should be noted that the funding provided by the Lender
Group is only for the purpose of meeting Administration Costs and as such, the outcome for unsecured
creditors is unaffected by this funding or payment of these costs.

There are not expected to be any net floating charge or uncharged realisations and as such, the administrators
do not expect to be seeking formal approval from creditors for any outstanding pre-administration costs.

15



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration

Appendix C: Copy of the statement of
affairs

A copy of the directors’ statement of affairs is provided below. Here are our comments on it:

» Asisnormal in a statement of affairs, there is no provision for the costs of realising the Company’s assets or
the costs of the administration.

We haven’t audited the information.

The amounts included by the directors Statement of Affairs are approximate value.

The intercompany balances are still subject to further reconciliation.

The employee claims relate to amounts due to the employees at the date of administration. As the
employees have transferred to TPL under TUPE we are not anticipating any employee-related preferential
claims.

16



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Inprdveney {Enghand amd
Wikoty Ruho 206 Ruli 330

Teisrt dhiate the company
entere] inta administrution

Statement of affairs
Name of company Company number
Securetrading Group Ltd
Registered office address u4586150

40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

In the Court case humber
High Court of Justice, Business and 2682 of 2019
Property Courts of England and Wales,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD}
{full name of court)

The particulars and other information shown in this statement of affairs
and any continuation sheets give a full and complete statement of the
company's affairs as at

Date [ )4 £ 207 ]

Statement of truth

I believe that the facts in this statement of affairs are true.

Fullname LA M EL H‘U—i)z:d\j
s S\

Deted m{Eff‘?

17



Sec

A — Summary of assets

uretrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Assets subject to fixed charge:
LV LA EST MENTT
fen  (oxev CHAKE

Assets subject to floating eharge:
NTER - Gro & Rl fitss
fﬁtﬁ? MENMTS
(AT fecevimbld

Uncharped assets:

Estirnated total aseets avyilable for preferential creditors

Date lo{ﬁ-"‘

Signatu

18

2,3%0% |Soevomn
(3,000 eom
*5:909 oo -
QSZ; P —
éaa'm é’eg oo
If 58 asr | o0, 600




Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

B — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets availuble for o/
preferential ereditors (carried from page A) G deo

[ EstiEated v reak |

Preferential ereditors:

E( e P e
(lfqaw)

Estimated deficiency / surplus as rds prefecential ) £
nated deficic rplus as regards p n @g’wc

Extionated prescribed part where applicable (1o earny forward) E

Egtimated total assets available for flouting charges £ 9
¢ So, +po
Detits sevured by floating charges £

Estimated deficiency / surplus after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphieable £
{brought down)

Totil assets available to unsecured oreditors £ mj

Unsecured non prefercatial claims (excluding any shortfall to

r
Boating charge holders} P )
Estimatcd deficlency / surplus as regards non 35{‘ £q B

preferuntial creditors (excluding any shortfal) to floating '*;\; 1 4w 09y
charge holders)

Shortfall to Boating charge holders (brought down) £
(%.5%; 200)
Estimatced deficiency / surplus as regards creditors ‘ £

issued and called up share capital

po

€755 00s)

(¢ §1§G~o2

E( 9s520)

Estimated tota] deficiency / surplus 88 regards members

ﬁm@@&mwm

19



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators” proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

i
n

EEITRA

L

EEE8E5ELERREAD

§RTNER
LRI R

wh iR

R

L2l

REa ]

) M0 B SO
DR dvn

CEK WM 20 gy g
WO e

¥ NI

MO IRG ety pash
ELT0H i)

Nyl 18

fe g ]

e B AR
LUL 1S ) -y

2 e
#5515 K e opwemy

YEFT
LGN

g
[T 2

T | bt L]

L0 1gie AL
GED | 3% AP N

F AL i
(2 ARG O

N R & ]
LR

WD
bRy

e A
HAT R
WOREL 24

AIrFI WA
AGL LR

& i YA

05 K LDRAE 1PN I N,

P NS WAL ‘g Baqely
ptay WY RFUR 1A
T A e M L R g
Py A £ R
sy LT
LN PR SRR ) X
L ] ereftaUUpYY Ak
W S 0 e S
PR PR AR (g1
i [
Arpp PRy EMLAZIY
gy paire O
Bkl pey paoses s, aEmg g SRy
Rayirony R LT
P P bkl
Py Py (g ag
W BN
2 [Y
SEPREIISRET MR, bt
agny
SR R £ i
Wiy i
Lo WDV R
WO e i B ARIG
G B W
A Ui A o RB1 G | AT
DT KGR CEX M L, ey
WIS DO HARY
L, el ity wipli
Lt i 15
gy Linad]
LU HUETT UL T
L BAkg BNE Ml
oy AR
ATE| wPRE PR D Rl
LR U TR Akmikagy Hep oL
BN 104 apniaaE
£ T L]
2 Pl
sy Lo 2 et ) 5%
S pery
AL Tyl
Bty
] L ]
B it e
B ] LA
ol 2 sy
o) g
oy PAGIDSY i
Bt iiia Sk DT
DD PRI I
ey anpany
[T Pl PR G
] wpy
b b (ks RN R AL ML
6 rid FLITR )
G i3 Ly
gl ey
o i g ]
L e [ L]
T + el

QMg T
bl
-0

R T

R A e 20BN
N N

Jomks P

A ety 5 5 I
ey s

L A

Ly Ry 7 PR W)

o e |

» X

2 i i

bl At i i1
PP

Ll

Ll

RN SRBNY B 0
e iibis i

mamp, 510} 0b DR

3 MemguK

[ ]

R

WG I 4 WU

WA DI 2| AN

AR AR s PR

et 1 d

e ML O (K

OB WO TR
R, AP R

002 ) L SN |

N D B B

NARLIRIY B P LD y g
wig ek O

L IO

I Y Mgty U 0.5
YA PRE " The Mt

EROU PRI | 1 4000 b SR
£ \NSFLI N NG RINMSES AV IRNL

SO, g N, O] D 0 4T

PO, PR B
ey g

dvenbapdaly

W RS G

o Gl g

FRIRIsy IRy $apmey sl iy
SUEEL DU 17|

(b | P

L e Lk
PI3 AEMAI R L
Eppwgasieny

e ]

PREERIFL ARy

PR Y b L B i
PRI ) S R

(L

N i

o4 e

AT Flap
PRy X RSl SERD
SERIE OPTIRITIR)E R pr
FO I A P e
v Baed ool

- P D M
TR T Ak
[P T

HRE TR
PRSI Gag)
B0 WANYEIALL SOEIDD
RN BN N SR
Vi1 ire

S

L0 T
DR A0 ] SN
TR PREARS), SR
IR THRSA Sepreg
Wb g kEniiay

A

T sy o | Ny

T wrriEag g Ui

RuE IR IR L
ol RSt Sl PELD el w]
FL Ll et )

TV g e e ) S

ey ARFLIN i SRR D
BT Ing o) ARLH U
WANKE ST Y e

A N

PAALT SR

W AD R

L YRR R I
IR Lk
Doriste’s 410 FR; Al

T M

wohg Wi, o By ey
Bdciahiiid

A INOE

Lot it g
WA
LelIA L) g

i w0

Ehdak L4

g Wing

TSm0 g g

fprudnoey o

oD i

BEVE D hAfy JDapayaned
§ Dydinn PRy

M Ul B, TR
e
Lk

B i 1 AT 3 1B EURADE b - [ IARY) ONOD R TR 29T

20



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

e et s Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number |
UC Group Lid
Registered office address 03762366
40 Bank Street, London, E14 5MNR

In the Court ease number
High Court of Justice, Business and 2683 of 2019
Property Courts of England and Wales,
Insoivency and Companies List (ChD)
(full name of court}

The particulars and other information shown in this statement of affairs
and any continuation sheets give a full and complete statement of the
company's affairs as at

Date f_ {é. #?-Ol‘i ]

Prsrt dute the pompany
cnlered wdo adminisration

Statement of truth

! believe that the facts in this statement of affairs are true,

Full pame - yﬁt«' Wl IAU }Jhn._PE‘!\/

Signed

Dated IO/{/q

21



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration

A — Summary of assets

Assets subiect to fixed charge;
{ e drrien s
tviei i bee Assers oo —

Assels subject to Aooting charge:

(wTer? - Gloul” FEC EVMILES f40s Coo 5a, 004
; Ed

Uncharged asgets:

Estimated totaf assets available for preferential eraditors

53@4,&&::

3

x>

M“'é//}z’lb ¥ oe_in]5]i4

22



Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
|
i
|
B — Summary of liabilities

Estimated totsl assets available for
prefeventisl creditors (earried from page A)

Preferential creditors:

|

Estmated defi s us Ay referentinl
clency / surpd regards p ren

Eatimated prescribed part where applicable (to catry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charges
Debts secured by foating charges

anted deflciency / surplus after floating churges

Emmated preseribed part of net property where applicable
{hmusht down) s

Toktal assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non pmfeuntul claims (excluding any shortfali to
ﬂmtu; charge hod

Estimated deficiency / surpius ns

preferential creditors (excluding any Mm to floating
charge bolders)

Shortfall to flcating charge holders (hrought down)

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards creditors
EW and called up share capital

thMdeleummm

£
{50 ooc)
E —
E
—— e
£ —
£

(350m ovy)

£
— E —
£
; 1615, Do ‘
o . £ (?}ao’aeﬁ)
£
S os0 pa) )
£ ﬂ{l’;m, ooc)
4 e
(” -+, uoc;)
(g2, 20

23




Securetrading Group Ltd and UC Group Ltd - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

DOYos SiaoREg

ZTPTO s YEN IRE-MEIT0OVN WA THEDE WOB Od TV IVIDNYNLE ATTTINNOG I TorINYN 5 LI TIINNCS
BITER <80 N3 AWM LoDy UCDW] [BORT JFIBH OO dTO08 <1008
OBL LA o HoL ADI UOPIE LBBAE PODAY wa POHICY AETHAEC) OO DBRUET ARNIBG ROIGRURT)
e a8y SGgvi3 UOMDY g AU RAE ABRE OF Al Wou B sbeuy well sy eoess o wious vosBeor srg udie ‘ueppineg
| 4:1¥ ¢ ] S HNG 113 teubig ] BRI WD O o Bupes a0Rs
bt Fi ik <7D HNE FID LopsnTy B weg O o anen Bupegasosy
' RAFYEH RSy

DOU 000 68 480 nreweo3 \oplery 4 arefpn gy PAELET LoD B0 SYTD
SRR DINT2O%

FRenoY Rousimes ¢ sRpiny PrsoNRYY  § ESBIHIY 7 Sy | #RaUpRy ey

SR Aupchiga - orfriEre e o) - pUure) deosty o0

24



